 ATTENTION:
Read all instructions thoroughly and retain all manuals for
future reference.
Installation, Operation, &
Maintenance
IOM6604
Rev. B 03/26
CR SERIES

First Co. / AE-Air reserves the right to change, alter, or update data, design features, and specifications without prior notice.
 IOM6604 Rev. B (03/26)  6
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
CR SERIES
First Co. / AE-Air reserves the right to change, alter, or update data, design features, and specifications without prior notice.
 IOM6604 Rev. B (03/26)  7
MODEL NOMENCLATURE (CONT.)
CR SERIES
First Co. / AE-Air reserves the right to change, alter, or update data, design features, and specifications without prior notice.
 IOM6604 Rev. B (03/26)  8
GENERAL
These instructions apply only to the installation of CR units.
For all other related equipment, refer to the manufacturer’s
installation instructions.
The manufacturer does not warrant equipment that has been
exposed to construction contaminants such as metal chips,
dust, drywall debris, tape, paint overspray, or similar
materials. These conditions can cause equipment failure and
may result in personal injury or property damage.
The manufacturer is not responsible for equipment installed in
violation of applicable codes or regulations.
Do not exceed a water temperature of 180°F [82.0°C] at the
hydronic coil.
All materials were inspected at the factory and shipped in
good condition.
When the shipment arrives:
1. Inspect all cartons right away.
2. Look for signs of rough handling or damage.
3. Note any visible damage on the delivery receipt.
4. Inspect the shipment with the carrier’s representative
present.
5. If damage is found, file a claim with the carrier
immediately.
Installation of the air handler should be performed only by a
licensed contractor to ensure proper installation and the
safety of the installer.
ATTENTION
Clearances listed are service clearances. Any work requiring removal of the
unit may require removal of sheetrock in recessed applications.
UNIT LOCATION
The unit can be installed in a recessed wall or a closet. Do not
locate the unit in areas subject to freezing temperatures or
where high humidity conditions may cause cabinet
condensation. CR units are available with top and side water
connections. Handing of the unit is determined by facing the
front of the unit. Allow additional clearance as required for
water piping, electrical connections, and duct connections.
UNITS ARE ONLY INTENDED FOR INDOOR INSTALLATION!
ATTENTION
Ensure the unit is securely mounted and that the supporting structure is
capable of safely supporting the full operating weight of the equipment.
Properly select, locate, and size all anchors to provide a safe, stable, and
durable installation.
FURRED-IN (RECESSED) INSTALLATION
6.0” [15.2 cm] of clearance is recommended on the water
connection side (Top or side of the unit) for any unit with
threaded hose connections to allow adequate space for
bending of the hose, as well as removal of the hose for
maintenance. Zero clearance can be maintained on the
remaining sides of the unit. Zero clearance can be maintained
on all sides with brazed connections and pipe fitting
connections.
CLOSET INSTALLATION
Top Water Connections
6.0” [15.2 cm] of clearance is recommended above the unit